
Overview

Informing the Climate 
Adaption Plan

§ Respondents: 128 total; 16 professionals
§ Analysis highlights significant differences 

between lay people and scientists

§ Most respondents are from Corte Madera 

§ High level of concern for climate change impacts 
and immediate action

§ Wildfires and sea level rise are top concerns for 
Corte Maderans and scientists

§ 80% of scientists indicate that climate change is the 
number 1 priority for Corte Madera to address

Town of Corte Madera Climate Adaptation Survey 
June 2019



When do you think 
climate change will 
affect the Town of 
Corte Madera and 

the Region? 

74.53% 79

14.15% 15

3.77% 4

2.83% 3

2.83% 3

1.89% 2

Q13  When do you think will climate change start to affect the Town of
Corte Madera and the Region?

Answered: 106 Skipped: 23

TOTAL 106
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

It is being affected now.

Within 10 years

Within the next 10 to 30 years

By the middle of the Century

By the end of the Century

It won't affect Corte Madera
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(2.83%)

(2.83%)

(74.53%)

(1.89%)

(14.15%)

(3.77%)

Scientists: 
79% say Corte Madera 
is being affected now; 
21% in 10 years



What part of Corte 
Madera do you live?

All Neighborhoods 
Represented!

3.91% 5

10.16% 13

10.16% 13

17.97% 23

26.56% 34

31.25% 40

Q1 What part of Corte Madera do you live?

Answered: 128 Skipped: 0

TOTAL 128
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

I don’t live in Corte Madera, but I work in CM

East of 101 in hills or firezone

I don’t live or work in Corte Madera, but I visit the Town

West of 101 in the floodplain, near lagoons

East of 101 in/near the flood plain

West of 101 in hills or firezone
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(3.91%)

(10.16%)

(10.16%)

(17.97%)

(26.56%)

(31.25%)



How old are you?

Few respondents are
under the age 20

1.56% 2

11.72% 15

43.75% 56

42.97% 55

Q2 How old are you?

Answered: 128 Skipped: 1

TOTAL 128
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Under 20 years old

20-39 years old

40-59 years old

Over 60 years old
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(1.57%)

(11.81%)

(43.31%)

(43.31%)

Comparative 
Demographics Corte Madera

Survey 
Respondents

Under 20 26.75% 1.57%

20-39 15.61% 11.81%

40-59 32.66% 43.31%

60+ 25.32% 46.31%



How many people 
live in your home?

37% are family household 
respondents

15.75% 20

37.01% 47

29.13% 37

18.11% 23

Q3 How many people live in your home?

Answered: 127 Skipped: 2

TOTAL 127
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
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(15.87%)

(37.3%)(29.37%)

(17.46%)



Are you an active 
participant in your 

Neighborhood 
Response Group?

NRGs are critical to 
emergency preparedness 

50.39% 64

10.24% 13

35.43% 45

3.94% 5

Q5 Are you an active participant in your Neighborhood Response Group?

Answered: 127 Skipped: 2

TOTAL 127
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes
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No

I don't know what that is
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Are you currently a 
climate, engineering 

or environmental 
professional? 

16 total scientists

9.60% 12

0.00% 0

4.00% 5

86.40% 108

Q6 Are you currently a professional in any of the following areas?

Answered: 125 Skipped: 4

TOTAL 125
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Environmental Planning/Engineering
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Climate or Sustainability Policy

I don't have this background
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(9.68%)g

(3.23%)

(87.1%)

Differences between lay people & 
scientists survey responses will be 
highlighted in green boxes or text



How concerned are 
you about the 

impacts of climate 
change on the 

future of humanity? 
Corte Madera is not a red state

3.45% 4

13.79% 16

71.55% 83

11.21% 13

Q7 How concerned are you about the impacts of climate change on the
future of humanity?

Answered: 116 Skipped: 13

TOTAL 116

# ADDITIONAL THOUGHTS (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 I am very concerned, especially about how we can create a useful, science-based basis for

dialogue. Making the right investments at the right time will be important, so that limited resources

aren't wasted.

6/12/2019 10:57 AM

2 Other than maybe Donald Trump with his finger on the nuclear button, this is really the only

existential crisis we face.

6/9/2019 10:40 PM

3 We are past mitigation which we still need to pursue but are in the adaption stage 6/7/2019 3:57 PM

4 I am only mildly concerned -- less concerned than "Somewhat concerned." 6/5/2019 11:17 PM

5 Many homes in our Mariner Cove neighborhood are flooding in rear yards and having to do

expensive retrofits

5/28/2019 8:19 AM

6 Extremely concerned here. I fear negative changes to food sources, forests, oceans, and to

creation of climate refugees. This is the prime security risk for all of us.

5/22/2019 4:18 PM

7 I am extremely concerned and feel that most people in our area are not as concerned as they

should be.

5/19/2019 11:13 AM

8 You should be asking about the future of Corte Madera. perplexing how this question helps you or

us

5/18/2019 9:41 AM

9 I hope our climate adaptation efforts address transportation needs and take advantage of

opportunities to create more transportation choices. Bike paths on top of levees in East CM is one

example.

5/18/2019 8:52 AM
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Somewhat concerned

Very concerned

Very concerned

Very concerned

Very concerned

Very concerned

Very concerned

Very concerned

Additional

Additional

Additional

Additional

Additional

Additional

Additional

thoughts (please

thoughts (please

thoughts (please

thoughts (please

thoughts (please

thoughts (please

thoughts (please

specify)
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Not at all concerned

Somewhat concerned

Very concerned

Additional thoughts (please specify)
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(13.91%)

(3.48%)
(10.43%)

(72.17%)



§ “I am very concerned, especially about how we can create a 

useful, science-based basis for dialogue. Making the right 

investments at the right time will be important, so that 

limited resources aren't wasted.”

§ “Other than maybe Donald Trump with his finger on the 

nuclear button, this is really the only existential crisis 

we face.” 

§ “Extremely concerned here. I fear negative changes to food 

sources, forests, oceans, and to creation of climate refugees. 

This is the prime security risk for all of us.”

§ “Many homes in our Mariner Cove neighborhood are flooding 

in rear yards and having to do expensive retrofits.”

Additional Thoughts 
from Scientists



Corte Maderans: On a 1-4 scale, how concerned are you about…

Q8 On a scale of 1-4 (1 being lowest and 4 being highest), how
concerned are you about the following items? Please give each possible

event one number.

Answered: 116 Skipped: 13
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Q8 On a scale of 1-4 (1 being lowest and 4 being highest), how
concerned are you about the following items? Please give each possible

event one number.

Answered: 116 Skipped: 13

67.24%

78

23.28%

27

7.76%

9

2.59%

3

 

116

59.65%

68

22.81%

26

12.28%

14

6.14%

7

 

114

38.05%

43

34.51%

39

23.01%

26

5.31%

6

 

113

4. Very Concerned 3. Concerned 2. Mildly Concerned

1. Not Concerned

Wildfires

Sea level rise

Earthquakes

Flooding due

to heavy...

Severe

weather

(e.g., extre...

Flooding

during king...

Cyberattacks

Mass shooting

Mudslides

Wind storms

Terrorists

attacks

Tsunamis

0 20 40 60 80 100

 4. VERY
CONCERNED

3.
CONCERNED

2. MILDLY
CONCERNED

1. NOT
CONCERNED

TOTAL
RESPONDENTS

Wildfires

Sea level rise

Earthquakes

9 / 23

Corte Madera Climate Adaptation Survey

Q8 On a scale of 1-4 (1 being lowest and 4 being highest), how
concerned are you about the following items? Please give each possible

event one number.

Answered: 116 Skipped: 13
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Q8 On a scale of 1-4 (1 being lowest and 4 being highest), how
concerned are you about the following items? Please give each possible

event one number.

Answered: 116 Skipped: 13
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Number of Respondents

Shaded areas are generally not climate related

Number of Respondents



Scientists: On a 1-4 scale, how concerned are you about…

Q8 On a scale of 1-4 (1 being lowest and 4 being highest), how
concerned are you about the following items? Please give each possible

event one number.

Answered: 15 Skipped: 1
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Q8 On a scale of 1-4 (1 being lowest and 4 being highest), how
concerned are you about the following items? Please give each possible

event one number.

Answered: 15 Skipped: 1

80.00%

12

13.33%

2

6.67%

1

0.00%

0

 

15

73.33%

11

20.00%

3

13.33%

2

0.00%

0

 

15

53.33%

8

40.00%

6

6.67%

1

0.00%

0

 

15

4. Very Concerned 3. Concerned 2. Mildly Concerned

1. Not Concerned

Sea level rise

Wildfires

Flooding

during king...

Flooding due

to heavy...

Severe

weather

(e.g., extre...

Mass shooting

Earthquakes

Mudslides

Cyberattacks

Wind storms

Terrorists

attacks

Tsunamis

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16

 4. VERY
CONCERNED

3.
CONCERNED

2. MILDLY
CONCERNED

1. NOT
CONCERNED

TOTAL
RESPONDENTS

Sea level rise

Wildfires

Flooding during king tides

8 / 20

Corte Madera Climate Adaptation Survey

Q8 On a scale of 1-4 (1 being lowest and 4 being highest), how
concerned are you about the following items? Please give each possible

event one number.

Answered: 15 Skipped: 1
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Q8 On a scale of 1-4 (1 being lowest and 4 being highest), how
concerned are you about the following items? Please give each possible

event one number.
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Number of Respondents Number of Respondents

Shaded areas are generally not climate related



Built Environment

Natural Environment

Critical 
Services

Economy

Community 
and People

• Residents

• Employees

• Visitors

• First Responders

• At Risk Populations

• Culture and Ethnicity

• Pets and Animals

• Utilities: Electricity, Water, Sewer, Storm 
Water, and Propane

• Communication Infrastructure

• Emergency Response Systems  
and Facilities

• Public Health/Hospitals

• Shelters

• Transportation Infrastructure

• Waste Collection and Management

• Public Buildings and Schools

• Community Facilities (Grocery, Food 
Banks, Places of Worship, etc.)

• Housing

• Cultural Resources

• Future Growth and  
Development Areas

• Bike and Pedestrian Infrastructure

• Hazardous Facilities

• Waste Management (Landfills, 
Transfer and Recycling Stations, etc.) 

• Major Employers

• Manufacturing and  
Industrial Uses

• Commercial Districts/Areas

• Primary Economic Drivers 
(Recreation, Agriculture, 
Tourism, etc.)

• Financial Facilities (Banks)

• Natural Infrastructure 

• Forest and Woodlands

• Lakes, Rivers, and Wetlands

• Wildlife/Habitat Areas

• Parks and Recreation Areas

Overall areas for respondents to prioritize



Corte Maderans: Rank from 1-5, 1 being the most important, 
how important is to develop resilience for each category. Q9 Rank from 1-5, 1 being the most important, how important is to

develop resilience for each category.

Answered: 115 Skipped: 14

35.40%

40

30.97%

35

21.24%

24

7.08%

8

5.31%

6

 

113

 

3.84

28.85%

30

31.73%

33

20.19%

21

14.42%

15

4.81%

5

 

104

 

3.65

25.96%

27

15.38%

16

23.08%

24

14.42%

15

21.15%

22

 

104

 

3.11

9.91%

11

15.32%

17

22.52%

25

32.43%

36

19.82%

22

 

111

 

2.63

1.87%

2

8.41%

9

14.95%

16

27.10%

29

47.66%

51

 

107

 

1.90

1 2 3 4 5

Critical

Services

Community

and

People

Natural

Environment

Built

Environment

Economy

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

 1 2 3 4 5 TOTAL SCORE

Critical Services

Community and People

Natural Environment

Built Environment

Economy
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Scientists: Rank from 1-5, 1 being the most important, how 
important is to develop resilience for each category. Q9 Rank from 1-5, 1 being the most important, how important is to

develop resilience for each category.

Answered: 15 Skipped: 1
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Corte Maderans: Select the three most important priorities 
for the Town of Corte Madera to address. 5
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Scientists: Select the three most important 
priorities for the Town of Corte Madera to address. 
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What route you would take out of your neighborhood 
in the event of an emergency evacuation?  

If that route is compromised, does an alternative route exist for you? 

66.67% 70

21.90% 23

11.43% 12

Q12  If that route is compromised, does an alternative route exist for you?

Answered: 105 Skipped: 24

TOTAL 105

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

I don't know.

I don't know.

I don't know.

I don't know.

I don't know.

I don't know.

I don't know.

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes

No

I don't know.
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(11.43%)

(66.67%)

(21.9%)

5.66% 6

33.96% 36

11.32% 12

12.26% 13

28.30% 30

0.94% 1

7.55% 8

Q11 What route you would take out of your neighborhood in the event of
an emergency evacuation?

Answered: 106 Skipped: 23

TOTAL 106

Corte Madera

Corte Madera

Corte Madera

Corte Madera

Corte Madera

Corte Madera

Corte Madera

Avenue, Magnolia

Avenue, Magnolia

Avenue, Magnolia

Avenue, Magnolia

Avenue, Magnolia

Avenue, Magnolia

Avenue, Magnolia

Ave. or Camino Alto

Ave. or Camino Alto

Ave. or Camino Alto

Ave. or Camino Alto

Ave. or Camino Alto

Ave. or Camino Alto

Ave. or Camino Alto

Tamalpais Drive

Tamalpais Drive

Tamalpais Drive

Tamalpais Drive

Tamalpais Drive

Tamalpais Drive

Tamalpais Drive

Tamal Vista Bl.

Tamal Vista Bl.

Tamal Vista Bl.

Tamal Vista Bl.

Tamal Vista Bl.

Tamal Vista Bl.

Tamal Vista Bl.
San Clemente

San Clemente

San Clemente

San Clemente

San Clemente

San Clemente

San Clemente

Paradise Drive

Paradise Drive

Paradise Drive

Paradise Drive

Paradise Drive

Paradise Drive

Paradise Drive

Redwood Highway

Redwood Highway

Redwood Highway

Redwood Highway

Redwood Highway

Redwood Highway

Redwood Highway

I don't know

I don't know

I don't know

I don't know

I don't know

I don't know

I don't know

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Corte Madera Avenue, Magnolia Ave. or Camino Alto

Tamalpais Drive

Tamal Vista Bl.

San Clemente

Paradise Drive

Redwood Highway

I don't know
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(5.66%)

(33.96%)

(11.32%)
(12.26%)

(28.3%)

(.94%)

(7.55%)

San Clemente is 
Contiguous with 

Paradise Drive

Paradise Drive, 
San Clemente & 

Tamalpais Drive = 
75% of 

Evacuation 
Routes



Corte Maderans: Please rank the following items in terms of importance, 
with 1 being the most important, that the community 

should do to enhance our resilience. 

Decrease fuel loads/enhance 
firefighting capacity

Climate Adaptation Plan

Invest in emergency response and 
disaster management

Restore marshland/
nature based solutions

Social resilience (emergency 
preparedness, CERT, NRGs. etc.)

Build a levee or sea wall

Individual homes and businesses to 
protect them from hazards

Relocation of homes and businesses 
from disaster risks areas 

(managed retreat)

Weighted Average Ranking Score



Climate Adaptation Plan

Restore marshland/
nature based solutions

Decrease fuel loads/enhance 
firefighting capacity

Social resilience (emergency 
preparedness, CERT, NRGs. etc.)

Build a levee or sea wall

Invest in emergency response and 
disaster management

Relocation of homes and businesses 
from disaster risks areas 

(managed retreat)

Individual homes and businesses to 
protect them from hazards

Scientists: Please rank the following items in terms of importance, 
with 1 being the most important, that the community 

should do to enhance our resilience. 

Weighted Average Ranking Score



Please rank the following items in terms of importance, 
with 1 being the most important, that the community 

should do to enhance our resilience. *

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Have a website to read information on the issues and potential solutions

Receive regular updates via email

Listen to expert speakers explain the issues and potential solutions

Participate in community workshops

Watch Corte Madera Adapts Project Videos

Small group conversations with town staff and elected officials

Provide information at community events (e.g., farmers market)

More surveys

Other (please specify)

I don’t need to participate further

*Responses were the same for professionals




